ORDINANCE NO. 1006 (2019/2020)

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, IOWA, BY AMENDING THE ZONING CLASSIFICATION OF PARCELS OF LAND OWNED BY SOUTH GLEN LLC AND LOCATED WITHIN THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF NEVADA, IOWA, FROM "AR" (AGRICULTURAL-RESIDENTIAL RESERVE) DISTRICT TO "R-3" (URBAN FAMILY RESIDENTIAL) DISTRICT

Be it enacted by the City Council of the City of Nevada, Iowa;

SECTION 1. ZONING AMENDMENT. The Zoning Map of the City of Nevada, Iowa, is hereby amended by rezoning parcels of land owned by South Glen, LLC and located within the corporate limits of the City of Nevada, Iowa which is legally described as:

The Northeast Quarter of the Southeast Quarter, except the East 60.00 feet thereof, in Section 18, Township 83 North, Range 22 West of the 5th P.M., Story County, Iowa

and shall be rezoned from a "AR" (Agricultural-Residential Reserve) District, to a "R-3" (Urban Family Residential) District.

SECTION 2. NOTATION. The City Zoning Official shall record the ordinance number and date of passage of this Ordinance on the Official Zoning Map as required by Section 165.09(5)(B), Code of Ordinances of the City of Nevada, Iowa, 2006 as amended.

SECTION 3. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. SEVERABILITY CLAUSE. If any section, provision or part of this ordinance shall be adjudged invalid or unconstitutional such adjudication shall not affect the validity of the ordinance as a whole or any section, provision or part thereof not adjudged invalid or unconstitutional.

SECTION 5. WHEN EFFECTIVE. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its final passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this 14th day of October, 2019, through the first reading. PASSED AND APPROVED this 28th day of October, 2019, through the second reading. PASSED AND APPROVED this 12th day of November, 2019, through the third and final reading. Enacted upon publication.

Brett Barker, Mayor ATTEST: Kerin Wright, City Clerk

Public Hearing Scheduled – September 9th, 2019 Published – October 3, 2019 Public Hearing – October 14, 2019